compensated as follows: Chairman of the Board, $250,000 (cash payment, $102,575); Chairman of the Audit
Committee and the Chairman of the Compensation Committee, $180,000 each (cash payment, $66,950), and all other
non-executive directors, $75,000 each (cash payment, $24,750). The annual cash compensation due each director was
paid quarterly as has been the Company’s past practice.

Stock Compensation

The balance of the non-executive director compensation is paid in restricted stock units (“RSUs”), which are granted on
January 1 and vest quarterly. If the non-executive director resigns or is removed from office, unvested RSUs, if any,
will be forfeited. The number of RSUs granted is calculated using the closing price of our common stock on the last
day of the fiscal year prior to the grant. Non-executive directors are subject to a stock ownership policy whereby each
non-executive director is required to own stock of the Company valued at least four times his annual cash
compensation before and after any stock sales.

The following table summarizes the compensation of our non-executive directors for the year ended December 31,
2017.

Name Fees Earned or
Paid in Cash ($) Stock Awards ($)(1) Total

($)
Eric Rosenfeld 102,575 147,425 250,000
Harvey J. Bazaar 66,950 113,050 180,000
Terry Stinson 66,950 113,050 180,000
Walter Paulick 24,750 50,250 75,000
Michael Faber 24,750 50,250 75,000
Carey Bond 24,750 50,250 75,000
Kenneth McSweeney(2) 12,375 21,125 37,500

(1)Represents stock awarded to directors during 2017 in the form of RSUs, all of which had vested by December 31,
2017. The Company accounts for compensation expense associated with RSUs based on the fair value of the units on
the date of grant.

Edgar Filing: CPI AEROSTRUCTURES INC - Form DEF 14A

41

(2)Reflects the pro-rated non-executive director compensation paid to Mr. McSweeney for his service as a director for
two fiscal quarters during 2017.

Certain Relationships and Related-Party Transactions

Related-Party Policy.

Our Code of Ethics requires us to avoid, wherever possible, all related-party transactions that could result in actual or